Downturn 138.88 146.65 154.89

Repo rate		 Base 5.00 5.50 5.75

	 Optimistic 6.00 6.00 6.00

	 Downturn 7.75 8.25 8.50

85ITHALA ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022/23

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR THAT ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

The weightings assigned to each economic scenario at March 31, 2023 were as follows:

Base Optimistic Downturn

March 31, 2023
All portfolios 77 % 5 % 18 %

March 31, 2022
All portfolios 77 % 6 % 17 %

Scenario Sensitivity

The most significant assumptions affecting the ECL are as follows - 31 March 2023:

•	 Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
•	 Unemployment
•	 Consumer Price Index
•	 Repo rate

The most significant assumptions affecting the ECL allowance are as follows - 31 March 2022:

•	 Household Disposable to Disposable Income
•	 Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
•	 Unemployment
•	 Consumer Price Index
•	 Repo Rate

Set out below are the changes to the ECL as at 31 March 2023 that would result from reasonably possible changes in
these parameters from the actual assumptions used in the company’s economic variable assumptions (for example,
Household Disposable to Disposable Income ECL of increasing estimate by in each of the base, Optimistic, Downturn
scenarios).

March 31, 2023

Unemployment

Gross
Domestic
Products

(GDP)
Consumer

Price Index Repo

R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000

Domestic GDP [-0.50%] 92,356 92,356 92,352 92,356

No change 92,356 92,356 92,356 92,356

[+0.50%] 92,356 92,356 92,351 92,356

March 31, 2022

Umemployment

Household
Debt to nett

Disposal
Income

Gross
Domestic
Products

(GDP)
Consumer

Price Index REPO

R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000

Domestic GDP [-0.50%] 78,532 78,533 78,529 78,536 78,508

No change 78,532 78,532 78,532 78,532 78,532

[+0.50%]
78,535 78,533 78,534 78,537 78,532

86 ITHALA ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022/23

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR THAT ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR THAT ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

Forward-looking information incorporated in the ECL models contd.

IFRS 9 models use the following three parameters in ECL allowance calculations: probability of default (PD), loss
given defaults (LGD) and exposure at default (EAD). Judgement and estimates are applied when quantifying the ECL
allowance on loans and advances, and even more so now as credit models were not calibrated for events such as

[…]

•	 as a result of clients regularly depositing their incomes and renewing investments, net deposits (based on historical

behaviour) continue growing except over the annual festive season during which higher than usual withdrawals are
made. Provision for this reduction is made.

The table below demonstrates the re-pricing gap between the Company’s assets and liabilities upon the application
of a change in market interest rates. The table shows the impact of a 4% (2021: 2%) increase/decrease in interest
rates on the interest income of the Company. The scenario analysis is limited to the impact on interest income
and expenditure over the period of 12 months. The application of the change in interest rates is applied to a static
statement of financial position and is in accordance with Regulation 30 of the Banks Act, 1990.

91ITHALA ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022/23

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR THAT ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

The sensitivity analysis below has been presented on a net interest income basis to reflect the operations of the
Company. The projected impact on the statement of comprehensive income for 12 months due to a 200 basis points
increase/ (decrease) in interest rates is as follows:

Increase:
2023 2022

R ‘000 R ‘000

Impact of increase in yield on assets on comprehensive income 101,726 58,188

Increased net interest income percentage 53 % 42 %

Impact of increase in cost of funds on comprehensive income (55,189) (42,712)

Increased net interest income percentage (29)% (31)%

Decrease:

Impact of decrease in yield on assets on comprehensive income (101,726) (58,188)

Increased net interest income percentage (53)% (42)%

Impact of decrease in cost of funds on comprehensive income 44,591 28,180

Increased net interest income percentage 23 % 20 %

As the Company has no assets or liabilities subject to adjustments resultant from market rate fluctuations, equity
change is limited to the above changes

Changes from the previous year to this forecast are mainly due to changes in interest rates and the related strategy
in application, changes to volume, differing maturities and hence terms of re-pricing

29.	 CREDIT IMPAIRMENT CHARGES/(REVERSALS)
2023 2022

R ‘000 R ‘000

Net expected credit loss/credit impairments raised and released for loans and advances to
customers 11,924 (2,793)

Net expected credit loss raised and released for statutory investments (133) 115